PUBLIC NOTICE TOWN OF CAMERON SPECIAL ELECTION

The Calhoun County Board of Voter Registration and Elections announces the Special Election for the Town of Cameron (Town Council seat) to be Tuesday, March 30, 20201. Any person wishing to register to vote in this election must do so no later than March 1, 2021. To register, one must contact the Calhoun County Board of Voter Registration, Courthouse Annex, St. Matthews, SC.

The following offices shall be included in this election: $O_{11} = O_{12} = O_{12}$

One (1) seat for Town Council

Voters will be asked to provide one of the following Photo IDs when voting in person:

S.C. Driver's License

- ID Card issued by S.C. Department of Motor Vehicles
 - S.C. Voter Registration Card with Photo
 - Federal Military ID
 - U.S. Passport

If you have one of these Photo IDs, you are ready to vote. Voters should remember to bring one of these Photo IDs with them to the polling place. Voters without Photo ID can get one from the Department of Motor Vehicles or their county voter registration and elections office. Voters who can not get a Photo ID should bring their paper voter registration card without a photo with them to their polling place. These voters can then sign an affidavit swearing to their reason for not being able to get a Photo ID and vote a provisional ballot. This ballot will count unless the Municipal Election Commission has grounds to believe the affidavit is false. For more information on Photo ID, visit scVOTES.org or contact your county voter registration and elections office.

The polling place for these districts is Cameron Community Club, 5392 Cameron Rd, Cameron, SC. The polls shall open at 7:00am on Election Day and close at 7:00pm.

Citizens desiring to be a candidate for the above listed office may file at the Calhoun County Voter Registration and Elections Office, 102 Courthouse Drive, Suite 115, St. Matthews, SC. Books will be open for filing at 12 noon on Monday, February 1, 2021 and remain open by appointment only until 12 noon on Friday, February 12, 2020. Due to Covid-19 restrictions and hours, please call 803-874-2929 or email <u>sjenkins@calhouncounty.sc.gov</u> to obtain any additional information or set up an appointment to file. There is no filing fee for these offices. This is a non-partisan election and no party affiliation shall be placed on the

ballot.

At 9:00am on said Election Day, the poll managers will begin examination of the absentee ballot return envelopes. This examination will be held at Calhoun County Voter Registration & Elections Office, 102 Courthouse Drive, St. Matthews, SC.

On Thursday, April 1, 2021, at 10:00 am, at the Calhoun County Voter Registration and Elections Office, the Board of Voter Registration and Elections will hold a hearing to determine the validity of ballots challenged in this election.

Any run off will be held two weeks after the election on Tuesday, April 13, 2021.